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Case No.:   SLUP-19-1243486 Agenda #:  N.  3 

Location/Address: 1346 Sheffield Drive, NE, Atlanta Commission District:  2  Super District:  6 

Parcel ID(s): 18-109-09-008 

Request: Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow a home occupation with customer contact in an 
R-85 (Residential Medium Lot) District, in accordance with Chapter 27, Article 4, Table 4.1 
Use Table. 

Property Owner(s): David Goldstrom 

Applicant/Agent: Brookhaven Consultations & Training, LLC 

Acreage: .36 acres 

Existing Land Use: A single-family house. 

Surrounding Properties: To the west, northwest, north, and northeast:  the Sheffield Glen townhome 
development (zoned RSM); to the southeast, south, and southwest:  single-family 
residential (zoned R-85). 

 
Comprehensive Plan: 

   
Suburban Consistent        Inconsistent 

  

      Proposed Units:  One (No change proposed)  Existing Units:  One 

      Proposed Lot Coverage:  Not applicable.       Existing Lot Coverage:   Not applicable. 
 

 
Zoning History: 

Based on DeKalb County records, it appears that the R-85 zoning of the property has not changed since adoption of 
the first zoning ordinance and map in 1956. 
 

SITE AND PROJECT ANALYSIS 

The subject property is a .36-acre parcel located in the Sheffield Glen neighborhood of northwest DeKalb County.  It is 
developed with a one-story, 4,104 square foot single-family home.  Vehicular access to the property is provided by a 
circular driveway from Sheffield Drive, a two-way local street.  The driveway is approximately 137 feet long and has a 
parking pad of approximately 800 square feet. 
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Prepared 10/29/2019 by:  MLF                Page 2 SLUP-19-1243486/N. 3 
 

 

The property is located at the western edge of the Sheffield Glen single-family residential neighborhood, 
approximately 45 feet east of Briarcliff Road, a minor arterial.  The adjoining property to the north and northwest is 
developed with the Sheffield Glen condominium development.  The other adjoining properties, as well as those 
located across the street from the subject property, contain single-family homes.  Except for the Sheffield Glen 
condominiums, the predominant character of the surrounding area is single-family residential. 

The applicant, David Goldstrom, owns a consulting business, Brookhaven Consultation & Training, LLC, which he  
proposes to operate from his home on the subject property.  Consulting services, all of which would involve on-site 
customer contact, are described as:  academic tutoring; counseling/psychotherapy; graduate and postgraduate 
training and consultation; and health and wellness coaching. 
 
The application initially proposed hours of operation seven days per week, from 9:00 A.M. to 9:00 P.M. with 90% of 
client contact per week would be for 1-3 clients/students/trainees per hour (resulting in up to three vehicles parked 
on site at any time)  and 10% of client contact per week for up to 12 clients/trainees (resulting in up to seven 
vehicles parked on site at any time).   
 
Mr. Goldstrom has revised the proposal as follows: 

• 3 days per week (Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday). 

• Client contact only by appointment. 

• Appointment hours: 4:30-8:30 pm (last appointment at 7:30). 

• One client per hour (i.e. no group therapy). 

• No longer requesting the ability to transfer the permit. 

Compliance with District Standards: 
 

R-85 STANDARD REQUIREMENT PROVIDED/PROPOSED COMPLIANCE 

MIN. LOT WIDTH 85 feet 190 feet Yes 

MIN. LOT AREA 12,000 square feet 15,682 square feet Yes 

jjjjj        FRONT  35 feet 35.6 feet Yes 

CORNER LOT - SIDE Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable 

 INTERIOR LOT - SIDE    8.5 feet Northwest side: 8.5 feet 

East side:  9.3 feet 

Yes 

 REAR    40 feet 40 feet Yes 

MIN. FLOOR AREA OF DWELLING 1,800 s.f. 4,104 square feet Yes 

PARKING Min. 2 spaces Garage parking:  2 spaces.   Yes 

 

Supplemental Regulations: (Sec. 4.2.31.): 

1. There shall be no exterior evidence of the home occupation.  

Mr. Goldstrom has stated that there will be no exterior evidence of the home occupation. 
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2. No use shall create noise, dust, vibration, odor, smoke, glare or electrical interference that would be 
detectable beyond the dwelling unit.  

The home occupation would not create dust, vibration, odor, smoke, glare or electrical interference that 
would be detectable beyond the dwelling unit.  Some detectable noise might be generated when customers 
arrive at or depart from the property, but it is not expected to be objectionable or atypical of normal 
residential activities.   

3. The use shall be conducted entirely within the dwelling unit, and only persons living in the dwelling unit shall 
be employed at the location of the home occupation.  

The proposal complies with this regulation.   

4. No more than twenty-five (25) percent of the dwelling unit and or five hundred (500) square feet, whichever 
is less, may be used for the operation of the home occupation.  

Mr. Goldstrom has stated that the room in which the counseling/tutoring/coaching will occur complies with 
this regulation. 

5. No more than one (1) business vehicle per home occupation is allowed.  

No business vehicles will be used for the operation of the home occupation.   

6. No home occupation shall be operated so as to create or cause a nuisance.  

As modified for limited hours and customer contact, the proposed home occupation would not be a nuisance.  

 
LAND USE AND ZONING ANALYSIS 

Section 27-873 of the DeKalb County Zoning Ordinance, “Special land use permit; criteria to be applied” states 
that the following criteria shall be applied in evaluating and deciding any application for a Special Land Use 
Permit.  No application for a Special Land Use Permit shall be granted unless satisfactory provisions and 
arrangements have been made concerning each of the following factors, all of which are applicable to each 
application. 

A.  Adequacy of the size of the site for the use contemplated and whether or not adequate land area is available 
for the proposed use including provision of all required yards, open space, off-street parking, and all other 
applicable requirements of the zoning district in which the use is proposed to be located: 

The size of the site is adequate for the proposed consulting business.  The business is proposed to be conducted 
indoors and no yards or open space would be required.  Off-street parking would be provided in the driveway.   
Based on parking stall dimensional standards of Table 6.1 (Sec. 27-6.1.3), the property’s circular driveway and 
parking pad could accommodate up to eight passenger vehicles.  

B. Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses and with other properties and land 
uses in the district: 

The proposed home occupation would be compatible with adjacent and nearby single-family residential 
properties.  The home occupation is proposed to operate during hours and at levels of customer contact that are 
comparable to those of social gatherings and activities that are commonly found in residential neighborhoods.     

C. Adequacy of public services, public facilities, and utilities to serve the contemplated use:   

Public services, facilities, and utilities appear to be adequate to serve the proposed home occupation. 
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D. Adequacy of the public street on which the use is proposed to be located and whether or not there is 
sufficient traffic carrying capacity for the proposed use, so as not to unduly increase traffic or create 
congestion in the area: 

The Transportation Division has commented that off-site parking should not be allowed due to the proximity of 
the property to the Briarcliff Road intersection.  The applicant has agreed to this condition.     

E. Whether or not existing land uses located along access routes to the site would be adversely affected by the 
character of the vehicles or the volume of traffic to be generated by the proposed use:  

The home occupation would generate traffic by passenger vehicles, which characteristically travel to a single-
family neighborhood.  If potential congestion and vehicular conflicts are controlled by allowing only on-site 
parking, an advantage of the location near the Briarcliff Road intersection is that customer vehicles would not 
need to drive far into the neighborhood to reach the property.  As modified, the home occupation is not 
expected to generate volumes of traffic that could impair use and enjoyment of properties located along access 
routes to the property. 

F. Ingress and egress to the subject property and to all proposed buildings, structures, and uses thereon, with 
particular reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and convenience, traffic flow and control, and 
access in the event of fire or other emergency:   

Ingress and egress at the property appears to be satisfactory.   

G. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of 
noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration that would be generated by the proposed use:   

Provision of counseling, tutoring, and coaching services inside the existing home is not expected to generate 
adverse impacts. 

H. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the 
hours of operation of the proposed use: 

The modified hours of operation of the proposed home occupation are not expected to create adverse impacts 
on adjoining land uses. 

I. Whether or not the proposed use would create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the 
manner of operation of the proposed use: 

No adverse impacts on adjoining land uses are expected if customer contact is limited to only a single client per 
hour, consistent with the applicant’s modified proposal and as recommended by Staff. 

J. Whether or not the proposed plan is otherwise consistent with the requirements of the zoning district 
classification in which the use is proposed to be located:   

The proposed home occupation complies with all applicable R-85 district requirements. 

K. Whether or not the proposed use is consistent with the policies of the comprehensive plan: 

Because it would not cause negative impacts on the surrounding neighborhood, the requested Special Land Use 
Permit is consistent with the following policy of the Suburban character area:  “Protect stable neighborhoods 
from incompatible development that could alter established single-family residential development patterns and 
density.” (Policy No. 1)   

L. Whether or not the proposed plan provides for all buffers and transitional buffer zones where required by the 
regulations of the district in which the use is proposed to be located: 

Transitional buffer zones are not required for a home occupation with customer contact. 

M. Whether or not there is adequate provision of refuse and service areas: 
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Because the proposed home occupation is not expected to generate refuse or service calls, existing refuse and 
service areas should be sufficient. 

N. Whether the length of time for which the special land use permit is granted should be limited in duration: 

Because the proposed use of the site is suitable, there is no reason to limit its duration. 

O. Whether or not the size, scale, and massing of proposed buildings are appropriate in relation to the size of the 
subject property and in relation to the size, scale, and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings: 

No alterations to the existing building, or construction of new structures, are proposed. 

P. Whether the proposed plan would adversely affect historic building sites, districts, or archaeological 
resources:   

No historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological resources are located on the property or in the 
surrounding area. 

Q. Whether the proposed use satisfies the requirements contained within the supplemental regulations for such 
special land use permit: 

The proposed home occupation satisfies the requirements of the supplementary regulations.    

R. Whether or not the proposed building as a result of its proposed height , would create a negative shadow 
impact on any adjoining lot or building: 

No changes to the existing height of the house on the subject property, nor construction of any new structures, 
is proposed. 

S. Whether the proposed use would be consistent with the needs of the neighborhood or of the community as a 
whole, be compatible with the neighborhood, and would not be in conflict with the overall objectives  of the 
comprehensive plan: 

The proposed home occupation would be consistent with the needs of the community as a whole.  It would be 
compatible with the neighborhood and would not be in conflict with the overall objectives of the 
Comprehensive Plan. 

 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS. 

If conditioned as recommended by staff, the proposed home occupation would be compatible with adjacent and 
nearby single-family residential properties and is not expected to generate objectionable off-site impacts.  It would 
operate during hours and at levels of customer contact that are comparable to those of social gatherings and 
activities that are commonly found in residential neighborhoods.  The home occupation would generate traffic by 
passenger vehicles, which characteristically travel to a single-family neighborhood.  If potential congestion and 
vehicular conflicts are controlled by allowing only on-site parking (as proposed by the applicant and recommended 
by staff), an advantage of the location near the Briarcliff Road intersection is that customer vehicles would not need 
to drive far into the neighborhood to reach the property.  Because it would not cause negative impacts on the 
surrounding neighborhood, the requested Special Land Use Permit is consistent with the following policy of the 
Suburban character area:  “Protect stable neighborhoods from incompatible development that could alter 
established single-family residential development patterns and density.” (Policy No. 1)  Therefore, the Department 
of Planning and Sustainability recommends “Approval” with the following conditions: 
 
1. The Special Land Use Permit shall be issued to Dr. David Goldstrom, for operation of a home occupation to 

provide counseling, tutoring, training, and coaching services, and shall not be transferrable. 

2. The home occupation shall operate on Mondays, Tuesdays, and Wednesdays, from 4:30 – 8:30 P.M. 
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3. Services shall be provided to one client per hour, by appointment.  No group therapy shall be provided. 

4. No customer parking shall be allowed on the public street.  

 

Attachments: 

1. Department and Division Comments 

2. Board of Health Comments 

3. Application 

4. Site Plan 

5. Zoning Map 

6. Aerial Photograph 

7. Site Photographs 
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NEXT STEPS 

 

 If this zoning action is approved, the following will be required:                    

 

 • Land Disturbance Permit    (Required for of new building construction on non-residential properties, or land 

disturbance/improvement such as storm water detention, paving, digging, or landscaping.)   

 

 • Building Permit   (New construction or renovation of a building (interior or exterior) may require full plan 

submittal or other documentation.  Zoning, site development, watershed and health department standards will 

be checked for compliance.)  

 

 • Certificate of Occupancy (Required prior to occupation of a commercial or residential space and for use of 

property for a business.  Floor plans may be required for certain types of occupants.) 

 

 • Plat Approval (Required if any parcel is being subdivided, re-parceled, or combined. Issued 

“administratively”; no public hearing required.) 

 

 • Sketch Plat Approval (Required for the subdivision of property into three lots or more.  Requires a public 

hearing by the Planning Commission.) 

 

 • Overlay Review (Required review of development and building plans for all new construction or exterior 

modification of building(s) located within a designated overlay district.) 

 

 • Historic Preservation  (A Certificate of Appropriateness is required for any proposed changes to building 

exteriors or improvements to land when located within the Druid Hills or the Soapstone Geological Historic 

Districts.  Historic Preservation Committee public hearing may be required.) 

 

 • Variance (Required to seek relief from any development standards of the Zoning Ordinance.  A public hearing 

and action by the Board of Appeals are required for most variances.) 

 

 • Minor Modification (Required if there are any proposed minor changes to zoning conditions that were 

approved by the Board of Commissioners.  The review is administrative if the changes are determined to be 

minor as described by Zoning Code.) 

 

 • Major Modification (Required submittal of a complete zoning application for a public hearing if there are any 

proposed major changes to zoning conditions that were approved by the Board of Commissioner for a prior 

rezoning.)  

 

 

• Business License (Required for any business or non-residential enterprise operating in Unincorporated 

DeKalb County, including in-home occupations). 

 

 • Alcohol License (Required permit to sell alcohol for consumption on-site or packaged for off-site 

consumption.  Signed and sealed distance survey is required. Background checks will be performed.) 

 

  

 

Each of the approvals and permits listed above requires submittal of application and supporting documents, and 

payment of fees.  Please consult with the appropriate department/division. 
 

 
 

 















































N. 3    Z-19-1243486    Site Plan



N. 3    Z-19-1243486 Zoning Map

Subject 
Property



N. 3    Z-19-1243486 Aerial View

Sheffield Drive



N. 3    Z-19-1243486 Site Photos

(left) Subject Property

(right) Homes on opposite side of 
Sheffield Drive from subject 
property.


